
 

 

East Sussex County Council Schools’ Forum 

Friday 19 November 2021 

08.30 

Remote Meeting 

 

Agenda 

 

Item Heading Paper  Lead Item for 

1.  Welcome and Apologies N Chair Note 

2.  
Minutes of previous meeting  
17 September 2021 

Y Chair Approval 

3.  
Matters Arising and Declaration of 
Interests 

N Chair Discussion 

4.  Growth Fund / Falling Rolls Fund Y Gary Langford Approval 

5.  
De-delegation Contingency 
Update 

Y Ed Beale Information 

6. 
DSG – Central School Services 
Block 2022/23 

Y Ed Beale Approval 

7. Apprenticeship Levy Y 
Martin Kelly / 
Kim Larkin 

Information 

8. 
HNB Funding – Preparation for 14 
January Schools’ Forum 

N Nathan Caine Information 

9. Election of Chair and Vice Chair N Clerk Approval 

 AOB     

Next Meeting: Friday 14 January 2022, 8.30am, Venue TBC (Remote or Wellshurst Golf 
and Country Club) 
 
Draft Items for next meeting: 
DSG 2022/23 
High Needs Block Funding 
 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS’ FORUM  
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Schools’ Forum held remotely with Microsoft Teams on 17 
September 2021 
 

 
 
PRESENT Hugh Hennebry - Chair (Uckfield College) 

Sarah Pringle (Seahaven Academy) 

Gavin Bailey (Swale Academy Trust) 

Jon Gilbert (Diocese of Chichester) 

Joanna Sanchez (Diocese of Arundel and Brighton)  

Jo Foulkes (Sabden Multi Academy Trust) 

Phil Matthews (Hailsham Community College Academy Trust) 

Helen Key (Chailey School) 

Phil Clarke (Trade Union Representative) 

Tom Scully (University of Brighton Academies Trust) 

Jane Johnson (Newick CE Primary) 

James Freeston (King Offa Primary Academy) 

Richard Preece (Saxon Mount and Torfield) 

Richard Blakeley (Harlands Primary) 

 

 

 

Cllr Bob Standley (Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, 
Special Educational Needs and Disability) 

Alison Jeffery (Director Children’s Services) 

Edward Beale (Schools Funding Manager) 

Mark Whiffin (Head of Finance) 

Sarah Rice (Finance Manager – Schools) 

Nathan Caine (Head of ISEND) 

Beth Armstrong (Deputy Head of ISEND) 

Rawden Phillips (Orbis Insurance Manager) 

Rachel King (Clerk) 

 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
1.1 Hugh welcomed all and thanked everyone for their attendance. A special welcome to 

Alison Jeffrey to her first East Sussex Schools’ Forum as Director of Children’s Services. 
It was confirmed the meeting was quorate, recognising the apologies below.  

 
1.2 Apologies received from: 

 

 Kate Owbridge (Ashdown Primary)  

 Susan Thompson (Ditchling Primary) 

 Monica Whitehead (Claverham Community College) not present 

 Geoffrey Lucas (Etchingham CE Primary School) not present 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 09 July 2021 

 

2.1 The minutes for the meeting held were approved as a true record and will be signed by 
the Chair and scanned to Lesley Leppard.  

 
3. CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR (Discussion) 
 
3.1 The Forum discussed the action points arising from the last meeting;  
 

i. How the Forum blends in with the Primary and Secondary Boards and how to     
strategically join them all together  

ii. How to encourage others to join the forum 
iii. Succession plan for Chair and Vice Chair 

 
3.2  RESOLVED; An election for Chair and Vice Chair will be held at the November meeting 

in preparation for January 2022 meeting. 
 
4. MATTER ARISING AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
4.1 There were no declaration of interests.  
  
5. UPDATE ON THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION’S CONSULTATION ON THE 

SPARSITY FUNDING FACTOR                                                                                (Information) 
 
5.1 The Forum discussed and noted the DfE’s consultation on the sparsity funding factor.   
 
5.2 It was asked if schools are sharing ‘the pot’ more ways or is this new money. In response 

Members were informed that with the new level of funding the DfE calculate what 
individual schools would get without getting penalised   

 
6. DE-DELEGATION APPROVAL 2022/2023 (Approval – Maintained Schools only) 
 
6.1  Forum members were advised which budgets were de-delegated by schools in 2021/22 

and to seek approval on de-delegated budgets for 2022/23 
 
6.2 The Primary and Secondary maintained representatives were asked to vote on which 

services should be provided centrally for 2022/23 – votes below; 
 
  

 Primary Phase Secondary Phase 

Number of Yes Number 
of No 

Number 
of Yes 

Number 
of No 

Contingency 3* 0 2 0 

Admin of FSM 3* 0 2 0 

Jury Service / Union 
Business 

3* 0 2 0 

EALs 3* 0 0 2 

Behaviour Support 
Services 

3* 0 0 2 

 
*G Lucas was unable to attend the meeting and requested his vote was carried out by proxy by 
J Johnson. 

 
6.3 Members discussed the budgets and asked for more detail regarding the contingency fund 

and behaviour hubs/ESBAS   
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

6.4 ACTION: The Chair asked if Ed could produce a report for the November meeting 
regarding the contingency fund outlining two main points 

 Looking back at how the money is spent over the last 5 years 

 The consideration of how that amount is calculated 
 
  
7.  INSURANCE UPDATE (Information) 
 
7.1 The Forum discussed the comparison with the East Sussex County Council Schools’ 

insurance programme against the Risk Protection Agreement offer.  
 
7.2 It was recommended that maintained schools’ members note the insurance charge for 

2021/2022 and the insurance programme for 2022/23 
 
8. SCHOOLS’ FORUM MEETING DATES (Information) 
 
8.1 The Forum were asked to note the Schools’ Forum meeting dates for the financial year 

2022/23 
 
8.1 Currently Confirmed dates for 2022/23.  
 

 Friday 13 May 2022 

 Friday 01 July 2022 

 Friday 16 September 2022 

 Friday 18 November 2022 

 Friday 13 January 2023 
 
8.2  All meetings will run from 08.30 to 10.30 am and held either remotely, or at Wellshurst 

Golf and Country Club. 
 
 
  
   
Meeting concluded at 09:42 am 
Next meeting – Friday 19 November 2021 08:30am. Location TBC - Wellshurst Golf and Country 
Club or Microsoft Teams. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

           Agenda Item 4 

  

Report to: Schools’ Forum 

Date: 19 November 2021 

Title of Report: Growth Fund / Falling Rolls Fund 

By: Gary Langford, Place Planning Manager 

Purpose of Report: 
To update Schools’ Forum on spend in the 2021/22 financial year and 

to seek approval for funding for the 2022/23 financial year. 

Recommendation: 

Schools’ Forum is asked to approve an allocation of £724,386 for the 2022/23 Growth Fund. 

 

1. Introduction 
1.1 The 2021/22 Growth and Falling Rolls Funds were approved by Schools’ Forum on 20 

November 2020. 
 

1.2 The Growth Fund supports maintained and non-maintained mainstream schools which are 
required to provide extra places to meet basic need within the local authority.  The fund is 
provided for: 
 

 Key Stage 1 top-up: paid to schools to enable them to comply with Key Stage 1 class 
size legislation, which sets a maximum class size of 30 pupils with one teacher. There 
are a few exceptions where class sizes can exceed 30, but there is no entitlement to 
Growth Fund, for example, arising from admissions through the Fair Access Protocol. 

 Additional classes: where the local authority has made a formal request for a school to 
set up one or more additional classes or requests a permanent increase in a school’s 
Published Admission Number. 

 New school funding: when new schools open in a local authority area, they receive pre–
opening funding through a formula to cover costs incurred prior to the opening and 
diseconomy funding to cover costs incurred while the school fills to capacity. The 
funding decreases year on year as more year groups in the new school are admitted. 

 
1.3 The Falling Rolls Fund is used to support good or outstanding schools that have temporary, 

but significant, falling rolls, but where local planning data shows t
[...]
estimated October 2021 pupil numbers 

and the estimated Key Stage 1 numbers as in October 2022.  A 10% contingency has been 
added to the Key Stage 1 top-up element to allow for any unforeseen changes.  

 
3.2 Additional class funding for 2022/23 is based on the predicted need for places identified 

through the annual update to the pupil forecasting model, most recently updated in July 
2021 and available in the School Organisation Plan 2021-2025, recently approved for 
publication by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs 
and Disability.  A 10% contingency has been added to the additional class element to allow 
for any unanticipated pressures.  

 
3.3  It is currently estimated that the following numbers of schools will be eligible for Growth 

Fund support in 2022/23: 
 

 39 primary schools potentially eligible for Key Stage 1 top-up funding 

 3 primary schools potentially eligible for additional class funding 

 3 secondary schools potentially eligible for additional class funding 

 1 all-through school eligible for new schools funding 

 
3.4  In total the Growth Fund requirement for 2022/23 is £1,177,244.  This figure can be partially 

offset by the carry forward of £452,852 from 2021/22, as described in 2.3 above.  Therefore, 
the actual requirement for 2022/23 is £724,386. 

 

 

Recommendation: 

Schools’ Forum is recommended to approve an allocation of £724,386 for the 2022/23 
Growth Fund. 
 

 

3.5 A breakdown of the Growth Fund calculation for 2022/23 is provided in Appendix B.  The 
updated Growth Fund guidance document for 2022/23 will be available online ahead of the 
new financial year. 

 

4. Falling Rolls Fund 2021/22 
4.1 The Falling Rolls Fund budget in 2021/22 is £47,000.  To date, one school – Beckley CE 

Primary School – was eligible for funding and received £5,000.  We propose carrying 
forward the unspent balance of £42,000 to 2022/23 when we estimate that one school might 
be eligible for funding.  A budget of £42,000 will be sufficient to fund the school, if eligible, 
and provide a contingency for any unforeseen circumstances.  As a result, we do not require 
any additional funding for the Falling Rolls Fund next year. 

 
4.2 The updated Falling Rolls Fund guidance document for 2022/23 will be available online 

ahead of the new financial year. 

 

Page 8



 
 

Appendix A  

Growth Fund and Falling Rolls Fund summary 2021/22 
 
DFE KS1 Top Up KS1 Top Up Add Class Funding Add Class Funding Diseconomy

Number Primary School April 21 to Aug 21 Sep 21 to March 22 April 21 to Aug 21 Sep 21 to March 22 Funding

£ £ £ £ £

2050 Alfriston School £4,488.00 £6,283.00

2156 Chiddingly Primary School £6,283.00

2060 Hamsey Community Primary School £4,488.00 £6,283.00

2071 Laughton Community Primary School £817.00

2091 St Michael's Primary School, Withyham £8,391.00 £11,748.00

2099 Little Common School £5,789.00 £8,104.00

2107 Manor Primary School £6,283.00

3003 Battle and Langton Church of England Primary School £10,994.00 £15,391.00

3004 Beckley Church of England Primary School £8,391.00 £11,748.00

3009 Burwash C of E School £5,789.00 £8,104.00

3012 Catsfield Church of England Primary School £3,186.00 £4,461.00

3016 Crowhurst C of E Primary School £5,789.00 £8,104.00

3018 Danehill Church of England Primary School £5,789.00 £8,104.00

3022 East Hoathly C of E Primary School £1,885.00 £2,639.00

3026 Fletching Church of England Primary School £13,596.00

3028 Forest Row Church of England Primary School £13,596.00 £19,035.00

3035 Hurst Green Church of England Primary School £2,639.00

3043 Mayfield Church of England Primary School £10,994.00 £15,391.00

3045 Netherfield C of E Primary School £13,596.00 £19,035.00

3046 Ninfield Church of England Primary School £5,789.00 £8,104.00

3047 Northiam Church of England Primary School £5,789.00 £8,104.00

3048 Nutley Church of England Primary School £17,213.00

3049 Peasmarsh Church of England Primary School £8
[...]
0,800 £244,300 £128,800 £60,600 £62,400

Unused funds devolved back to schools £45,000 £42,900 £152,000 *£216,400 **£0

Total £315,800 £287,200 £280,800 £277,000 £62,400

Secondary Phase

Expenditure £134,300 £125,700 £61,000 £0 £0

Unused funds devolved back to schools £38,300 £45,000 £100,100 *£148,200 **£0

Total £172,600 £170,700 £161,100 £148,200 £0

Total £488,400 £457,900 £441,900 £425,200 £62,400  (To Date)

2021/22 (To Date)2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

 

 

*  For 2020/21, given the circumstances at the time, it was felt more appropriate that any 
available funds in the contingency ‘pot’ be distributed to all schools to help support the ad hoc 
costs associated with Covid. 
 
** Currently, no unused funds have been redistributed back to schools. As part of the agreement 
to de-delegate contingency funds, 30% of any unspent funds will be distributed back to schools in 
Dec ‘21. Any remaining unused funds are to be redistributed back to schools in Feb ’22. 
 

3.   Future Considerations 

3.1 Agreement has already been given for de-delegating Contingency for 2022/23, but at the 
Sept ’22 meeting, when discussing de-delegating contingency funding for 2023/24, the 
amount per pupil could be reviewed and potentially reduced. This could be for either the 
Primary, Secondary or for both phases. Initial views on this would be welcome from Schools’ 
Forum members (maintained school representatives). 

 

Alison Jeffery 

Director Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Ed Beale 
Tel. No. 01273 337984 

Email: Edward.beale@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 12

mailto:Edward.beale@eastsussex.gov.uk


Agenda Item 6 

Report to: Schools’ Forum 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 November 2021 

Report By: Alison Jeffery 
 

Title: Central School Services Block (CSSB) 2022/23 
 

Purpose: To provide an update on the CSSB allocations for 2022/23     

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) Schools’ Forum are asked to note and approve the proposals for the Central School 
Services Block for 2022/23. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The DSG for 2022/23 will be allocated by the DfE, like 2021/22, into four notional blocks: 
Schools, High Needs, Early Years and Central School Services Block (CSSB). Each block is 
calculated on a different basis and subject to separate regulations as to eligible expenditure.  
 

1.2 This paper specifically relates to the CSSB. This block includes funding that has been 
allocated to Local Authorities (LAs) to carry out functions on behalf of pupils in both 
maintained schools and academies and has two distinct elements: 

 

 Ongoing responsibilities This comprises: 
o funds specified by the DfE and retained centrally (Admissions, Copyright (CLA) 

licenses and Servicing Schools Forum); and 
o funds that were previously known as Retained Duties ESG which, up to 

2017/18, the LA received and held separately for its on-going responsibilities to 
maintained schools and academies. 

 

 Historic Commitments These are what were previously known as “Combined 
Services” and is funding for previously specified financial commitments. 

 
2    2022/23 On-going responsibilities 

 
2.1 The DfE fund On-going responsibilities on a per pupil basis using the Oct census NOR and 

have increased the funding rate for 2022/23 to £36.43 per pupil.   
 
2.2  As with 2021/22, the LA is asking to retain the full amount that the DfE is allocating for 

2022/23. Because the overall funding has increased due to a rate increase and not NOR, the 
increase would be distributed across all of the budget areas.   

 
2.3  Table 1 shows the 2022/23 proposals for the ‘On-going Responsibilities’ element of the 

CSSB which totals £2.31m. (Please note that this is separate from the Schools Block DSG 
which funds budget shares / GAGs). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Table 1: Proposals for 2022/23 On-going Responsibilities 
 

Admissions £507,300 £20,300 £527,600

CLA Licenses £334,900 £16,500 £351,400

Schools Forum £23,500 £900 £24,400

Leadership of Children's 
[...]
pproach. 

 
 
5.    Summary and Conclusion 
 
5.1 This report lays out the proposals for the retention of the £2.31m for ‘on-going 

responsibilities’ and the transferring of £3.15m ‘Historic Commitments’ to schools and 
academies in addition to their budget shares/ GAG. Schools Forum members are asked to 
approve these proposals. 

 

 

Alison Jeffery 

Director Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Ed Beale 
Tel. No. 01273 337984 
Email: Edward.beale@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7 

Report to: Schools’ Forum 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 November 2021 

Report By: Kim Larkin, Apprentice Programme Co-ordinator & Martin Kelly, 
Apprenticeship Levy Strategy Manager  
 

Title: Use of the apprentice levy by schools  
 

Purpose: To brief Schools’ Forum on current use of Apprenticeship Levy and 
highlight how it could be better utilised with the support of the East 
Sussex County Council Apprenticeship team  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) Schools are encouraged to meet with the East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 
Apprenticeship team to discuss best use of the Apprenticeship levy for staff training and 
workforce development. 
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Since April 2017, all employers with a pay bill over £3 million per annum must pay 0.5% of 
their annual salary expenditure into the Apprenticeship levy. For maintained schools, the local 
authority is the employer, and the County Council collects and pays the levy on their behalf, and 
in turn supports schools to identify apprenticeship training to recoup against the levy. 
 

1.2 Since the levy was introduced East Sussex maintained primary and secondary schools 
have paid £1,970,095 into the levy. In the 2020/21 financial year, schools contributed £441,000 to 
the county council’s overall Apprenticeship Levy fund. This is compared to £606,000 from the 
county council’s core business services. Schools are not limited to withdrawing their own 
contributions from the levy
[...]
 following apprenticeship training through the levy:  

 Teaching Assistant at level 3 

 Early Years L2 and L3 

 Teaching at Degree level  

 Accountancy at level 4 & 6  

 Business Administration at levels 3 & 4 

 ICT at level 3 

 Chartered Manager Degree level apprenticeship  

 Property Maintenance at level 2  

 School Business Professional at level 4  

 Schools Specific Operations Manager at level 5 

 Educational Leader (senior leader) level 7 Master’s Degree apprenticeship 

 Coach/Assessor at level 4 
 
2.4 There are several other apprenticeships available to schools, and there are more currently 
in development that will be of interest, including Level 7 SENCO. The apprenticeship team are 
also working with partnering apprenticeship training providers in the hope that they will to be able 
to deliver the Level 6 Careers Development Professional Apprenticeship, which we anticipate 
being able to launch in 2022. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 As net contributors, there is significant scope for both primaries and secondaries to make 
more use of the Apprenticeship Levy. Primary schools have led the way in apprenticeship take up 
and working with training providers, who are now experienced in working within the school 
environment. We would encourage all schools to look at how apprenticeships can support staff 
development and assist retention.  

3.2 The County Council recommends that schools contact Kim Larkin, Apprentice Programme 
Co-ordinator, to arrange a meeting and discuss how apprenticeships can support workforce 
development. Contact:  kim.larkin@eastsussex@gov.uk / 07736 485896 

 

ALISON JEFFERY 
Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Kim Larkin 
Tel. No. 07736 485896 
Email: kim.larkin@eastsussex@gov.uk 

Page 18

mailto:kim.larkin@eastsussex@gov.uk
mailto:kim.larkin@eastsussex@gov.uk

	1 Welcome and Apologies
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting - 17 September 2021
	4 Growth Fund/Falling Rolls Fund
	5 De-delegation Contingency Update
	6 DSG

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS’ FORUM  
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Schools’ Forum held remotely with Microsoft Teams on 19 
November 2021 
 

 
 
PRESENT Hugh Hennebry - Chair (Uckfield College) 

Gavin Bailey (Swale Academy Trust) 

Richard Blakeley (Harlands Primary) 

Phil Clarke (Trade Union Representative) 

Jon Gilbert (Diocese of Chichester) 

Jane Johnson (Newick CE Primary) 

Helen Key (Chailey School) 

Phil Matthews (Hailsham Community College Academy Trust) 

Kate Owbridge (Ashdown Primary)  

Richard Preece (Saxon Mount and Torfield) 

Sarah Pringle (Seahaven Academy) 

Joanna Sanchez (Diocese of Arundel and Brighton)  

Tom Scully (University of Brighton Academies Trust) 

Susan Thompson (Ditchling Primary) 

Monica Whitehead (Claverham Community College) 

 

Cllr Bob Standley (Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, 
Special Educational Needs and Disability) 

Alison Jeffery (Director Children’s Services) 

Nathan Caine (Head of ISEND) 

Mark Whiffin (Head of Finance) 

Edward Beale (Schools Funding Manager) 

Sarah Rice (Finance Manager – Schools) 

Kirsten Coe (Schools Finance Team Lead) 

Martin Kelly (Strategy Manager, Apprenticeship Levy) 

Kim Larkin (Apprentice Programme Coordinator) 

Rachel King (Clerk) 

 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
1.1 Hugh welcomed all and thanked everyone for their attendance. It was confirmed the 

meeting was quorate, recognising the apologies below.  
 
1.2 Apologies received from: 
 

 Geoffrey Lucas (Etchingham CE Primary School) unable to join 



 
 
 

 

 James Freeston (King Offa Primary Academy) 

 Jo Foulkes (Sabden Multi Academy Trust) 

 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 17 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

2.1 The minutes for the meeting held were approved as a true record and will be signed by 
the Chair and scanned to Lesley Leppard.  

 
3. MATTER ARISING AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
3.1 There were no matters arising or declaration of interests  
 
4. GROWTH FUND/FALLING ROLLS FUND (Approval) 
 
4.1 Forum members were advised on spend in the 2021/22 financial year and were asked to 

seek approval for funding for 2022/23 financial year. 
 
4.2 The Forum discussed the proposal. Key points raised were. 
 

 Members asked for clarity re formula of growth fund, pan size and eligibility 

 It was noted that there is a need for a review of criteria and funding levels to 
ensure efficiency of the fund 

 
4.3 All Forum members were asked to vote to approve an allocation of £724,386 for the 

2022/23 Growth Fund, votes below 
 
  
 
  
  
  
4.4 ACTION: It was proposed and agreed that a review takes place of the criteria of the fund  
 
5. DE-DELEGATION CONTINGENCY (Information – Action from September meeting)                                                                          
 
5.1 ACTION: The Chair asked if a report for the November meeting could be produced 

regarding the contingency fund outlining two main points 

 Looking back at how the money is spent over the last 5 years 

 The consideration of how that amount is calculated 
 
5.2 The Forum were presented with the report. A discussion was held, and members were 

asked to note this update. 
 
5.3 ACTION: For a future Schools’ Forum it was requested from the Finance Team to 

provide some financial modelling, showing the effect of a reduction in the amount per 
pupil “charged” 

 
 
6. DSG - CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK (CSSB) (Approval) 
 

Number 
voting ‘Yes’ 

Number 
voting ‘No’ 

12 0 



 
 
 

 

6.1  The Forum were provided with an update and then asked to approve the proposals for 
the Central School Services Block for 2022/23.  

 
6.2 All Forum members were asked to vote for the approval in relation to the funding of 

ongoing responsibilities and the historic commitments – votes below. 
 
  

 
 
  
  
  
7.  APPRENTICESHIP LEVY (Information) 
 
7.1 The Forum were presented with an update on the use of the apprenticeship levy and 

how it could be better utilised with the support of the East Sussex County Council 
Apprenticeship team. 

 
7.2 A discussion was held, and it was recommended to the Forum that members encourage 

staff and schools to meet with the East Sussex County Council (ESCC) team to discuss 
the best use of the levy for staff training and workforce development. It was noted that 
the ESCC team are open to discuss and give advice with non-maintained schools. 

 
 
8. HIGH NEEDS BLOCK (HNB) FUNDING – PREPARATION FOR 14 JANUARY 2022 

SCHOOLS’ FORUM (Information) 
 
8.1 In advance of the January meeting Members were provided with an overview of the 

current position in relation to SEND demand. A fuller discussion regarding the HNB will 
take place and Members were asked to prepare for this.  

 
8.2 Key points to note. 
 

 Additional pressure across statutory processes, 60% increase in demand for 
Education Health and Care (EHC) Needs Assessments compared to last year. 
Putting significant pressure on Assessment and Planning (A&P) team, resulting 
in diminished service to schools. Additional funding has been required to the A&P 
team as a result to increase capacity. However, this funding doesn’t cover the 
main drivers for demand in relation to capacity and inclusion across the wider 
system. 

 

 The East Sussex (ES) HNB settlement for 2022/23 will be increasing in April and 
presents the opportunity to explore improvements across SEND. Although it 
might be tempting to use this resource to increase specialist placements, the 
number of children placed in special schools across ES is already high and the 
increases in placements this year have not seen an impact on demand. Data was 
shared which showed that the number of children with EHCPs placed in 
mainstream schools had fallen by 369 compared to 2016. The number placed in 
special schools had increased by 339 over the same period. At the latest census 
date, there were just 17 local authorities across the country with a higher 
proportion of children placed in mainstream school. The level of expenditure in 
the INMS sector is also set to increase by £3m over the current year compared to 
2020/21.  

 

Number 
voting ‘Yes’ 

Number 
voting ‘No’ 

13 0 



 
 
 

 

 The issue of joint working over this issue has already been identified as a priority 
across primary and secondary boards and it is important that the strategic use of 
HNB aligns with these discussions. 

 
 
9. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR(Approval) 
 
9.1 The clerk asked for nominations from school members for the succession of Schools’ 

Forum Chair and Vice Chair. 
 
9.2 There were no nominations. Nominations were declared left open, and the election will 

be re visited. Any member between now and January that wished to nominate privately, 
were invited to email the clerk before January meeting. 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
10.1 This is the last Schools Forum for both Jane Johnson (Primary Governor Rep) and 

Susan Thompson (Primary Headteacher Rep). The chair thanked them both for their 
service. 

 
10.2 The chair asked for this note from Jane to be included. 
   

I have greatly valued the opportunity to serve on School's Forum and give a serving 
primary headteachers perspective on the issues discussed. In the challenging times in 
which we work, I am pleased to have played a small part in considerations on how the 
limited financial resources available can be used to best serve all the children in East 
Sussex. I wish you all on the forum all the best for the future  

 
  
 
Meeting concluded at 09:46 am 
 
Next meeting – Friday 14 January 2022 08:30am. Location TBC - Wellshurst Golf and Country 
Club or Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
 


